(i) FFB prior to harvest (unharvested FFB) (cont’d)

In determining the fair value of unharvested FFB, management uses estimates of cash flows using the expected output
method and observable market price of FFB. Management has considered the oil content of all unripe FFB from
the week after pollination to the week prior to harvest. As the oil content accrues exponentially in the 2 weeks prior
to harvest, the FFB prior to 2 weeks before harvesting is excluded in the valuation as the fair values are considered
negligible.

The fair value of the Group’s and of the Company’s unharvested FFB were within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

There were no transfers between all three levels of the fair value hierarchy during the financial year.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below indicates the approximate change in the Group’s and the Company’s fair value of FFB
that would arise if the following key estimates and assumptions adopted in the valuation model had changed at the
reporting date, assuming all other estimates, assumptions and other variables remained constant.

 Increase/(Decrease) in  Increase/(Decrease) in fair
 price and volume  value of biological assets
 RM RM
Group
31.12.2019
Selling price (RM) 10% 460,105
 (10%) (460,105)
Production volume (MT) 10% 460,105
 (10%) (460,105)

31.12.2018
Selling price (RM) 10% 196,382
 (10%) (196,382)
Production volume (MT) 10% 196,382
 (10%) (196,382)

Company
31.12.2019
Selling price (RM) 10% 464,904
 (10%) (464,904)
Production volume (MT) 10% 464,904
 (10%) (464,904)

31.12.2018
Selling price (RM) 10% 235,607
 (10%) (235,607)
Production volume (MT) 10% 235,607
 (10%) (235,607)

1.1.2018
Selling price (RM) 10% 8,296
 (10%) (339,945)
Production volume (MT) 10% (11,336)
 (10%) (165,824)

(ii) Nurseries

Nurseries represent oil palm seedlings for sale recognised at cost less accumulated impairment loss, if any. The fair value
of these nurseries approximate to their costs as these seedlings are aged less than three months as at 31 December 2019.

Annual Report 2019

123

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2019

18. RECEIVABLES

   31.12.2019 31.12.2018 1.1.2018
  Note RM RM RM

Group
Current
Trade receivables (i) 31,082,166 25,208,697 30,405,635
Other receivables  3,011,495 2,695,817 2,501,744
Deposits (ii) 27,595,049 8,385,844 44,649,603
Prepayments  25,157 20,741 16,335